

No. 06-5754

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VICTOR A. RITA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
JEFFREY P. SINGDAHLSEN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

I. A sentence within a properly calculated Guidelines range is entitled to a rebuttable presumption of reasonableness on appeal 11

A. *Booker* makes clear that the Guidelines will continue to play a critical role in sentencing 12

B. A presumption of reasonableness for Guidelines sentences recognizes that a sentence within the Guidelines range will ordinarily reflect a reasonable application of the factors in 18 U.S.C. 3553(a) 16

1. The Guidelines integrate the congressional sentencing objectives in 18 U.S.C. 3553(a) 16

2. The Guidelines reflect the considered judgment of an expert agency, Congress, and sentencing judges across the country 22

3. A presumption of reasonableness helps to prevent unwarranted sentencing disparities 24

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. A Guidelines sentence reflects a joint determination by the sentencing judge and the Sentencing Commission that the sentence complies with the factors in 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	32
C. According a presumption of reasonableness to within-Guidelines sentences does not make the Guidelines effectively mandatory	34
II. When a district court imposes a sentence within the Guidelines range and complies with the requirement of 18 U.S.C. 3553(c) to state the reason for the sentence, the court need not explicitly analyze all of the Section 3553(a) factors and other factors that might justify a lesser sentence	39
A. The SRA requires only a general explanation for a sentence within the Guidelines range	39
B. The district court need not explicitly address every argument that might justify a sentence outside the Guidelines range	42
III. Petitioner’s sentence, at the bottom of the Guidelines range, was reasonable	44
A. The district court considered the factors in 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	45
B. The district court adequately explained its sentence	48
C. Petitioner cannot rebut the presumption that the within-Guidelines sentence was reasonable	49

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	38
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	23
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	17, 24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	41
<i>United States v. Alonzo</i> , 435 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006) ...	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boscarino</i> , 437 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-1379 (filed Apr. 27, 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 449 F.3d 731 (6th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-6155 (filed Aug. 23, 2006)	23, 33
<i>United States v. Cage</i> , 451 F.3d 585 (10th Cir. 2006)	18, 37
<i>United States v. Candia</i> , 454 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2006) ...	11
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 291 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002) ...	15
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006)	12, 43
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 429 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005)	43, 50
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 414 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 449 F.3d 194 (1st Cir. 2006)	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Dorceley</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 691 (2006)	11
<i>United States v. Dragon</i> , 471 F.3d 501 (3d Cir. 2006)	28, 47
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 192 (2006)	12, 43, 50
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 436 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Gama-Gonzales</i> , 469 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 436 F.3d 449 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2309 (2006)	8, 11, 46
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 401 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 459 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006), cert. denied, No. 06-5727 (Jan. 8, 2007)	12, 17, 25, 44
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 445 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2006)	17, 22, 23, 42
<i>United States v. Jointer</i> , 457 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-7600 (filed Oct. 27, 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 445 F.3d 865 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 251 (2006)	43

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 435 F.3d 693 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2050 (2006)	34
<i>United States v. Kristl</i> , 437 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Lazenby</i> , 439 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Lincoln</i> , 413 F.3d 716 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 840 (2005)	11
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 425 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez-Flores</i> , 444 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-5217 (filed July 7, 2006)	40, 44
<i>United States v. Miquel</i> , 444 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>United States v. Mix</i> , 457 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2054 (2006)	34
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 439 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2006)	34, 37
<i>United States v. Mykytiuk</i> , 415 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2005)	11, 23
<i>United States v. Navedo-Concepción</i> , 450 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Olabanji</i> , 268 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rivera</i> , 241 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2001)	16

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 437 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 463 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2006) ...	11
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 365 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Sam</i> , 467 F.3d 857 (5th Cir. 2006)	10, 40, 48
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Juarez</i> , 446 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 426 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2005)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 06-4358, 2006 WL 3823174 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005) ..	12
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Terrell</i> , 445 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2006)	22, 33
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 376 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1155 (2005)	15
<i>United States v. Turbides-Leonardo</i> , 468 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2006)	43
<i>United States v. Tyra</i> , 454 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006)	40, 48
<i>United States v. Valtierra-Rojas</i> , 468 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. White Face</i> , 383 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2004)	15

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 436 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-5275 (filed July 11, 2006)	11, 40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 456 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2006), petition for cert. pending, No. 06-7352 (filed Oct. 19, 2006)	32
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 910 (D. Utah 2005)	19
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990), overruled on other grounds by <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	41
Constitution, statutes and guidelines:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	3, 9, 12, 34, 1a
Act of Oct. 30, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-38, § 1, 109 Stat. 334 (28 U.S.C. 994 note)	18
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650:	
§ 401(b), 117 Stat. 668	18
§ 401(g), 117 Stat. 671	18
§ 401(i), 117 Stat. 672	18
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3551	
<i>et seq.</i>	3
18 U.S.C. 3553 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	42, 43, 1a
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)	17, 20, 49
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	4, 20, 26, 27, 42, 48
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	26
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4) (Supp. IV 2004)	30, 32

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)-(5) (Supp. IV 2004)	22
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)(A) (Supp. IV 2004)	33
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5) (Supp. IV 2004)	30, 32
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)	18, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) (Supp. IV 2004)	3, 12, 28, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. 3553(c) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004) . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(1)	40
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2) (Supp. IV 2004)	39
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)(4)	14
18 U.S.C. 3742(b)(4)	14
18 U.S.C. 3742(e) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	4, 12
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)(3)	14
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)(4)	14
Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. 3162(a)(2)	42
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6)	6
18 U.S.C. 1001	2
18 U.S.C. 1503	2
18 U.S.C. 1623	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b) (2000 & Supp. III 2003)	32
22 U.S.C. 2778(b)(2)	5
26 U.S.C. 5841	2
26 U.S.C. 5845(a)(6)	2
26 U.S.C. 5845(b)	2
26 U.S.C. 5861	2
28 U.S.C. 991(b)(1)(A)	17, 42
28 U.S.C. 991(b)(1)(B)	17

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 994 (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	32, 17a
28 U.S.C. 994(c)-(d)	17
28 U.S.C. 994(e)	20, 21
28 U.S.C. 994(f)	17
28 U.S.C. 994(m)	17
28 U.S.C. 994(p)	18
28 U.S.C. 994 note	18
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:	
Ch. 1:	
§ 1B1.3	31
§ 1B1.10(c)	24
Ch. 2:	
§ 2D1.1(a)(3)	24
§ 2D1.1(b)(9)	24
§ 2D1.1(c)	31
§ 2D1.1(c)(1)	24
§ 2J1.2(c)	5
§ 2J1.2(c)(1)	47
§ 2J1.3(c)	5
§ 2J1.3(c)(1)	47
§ 2M5.2(a)(1)	5
§ 2X3.1(a)(1)	5
Ch. 4:	
Pt. A, intro. comment.	20
§ 4A1.2(e)	6
§ 4B1.1	31

XII

Guidelines—Continued:	Page
Ch. 5:	
§§ 5H1.1 to 5H1.6	20
§ 5H1.2	20
§ 5H1.5	20
§ 5H1.6	20
§§ 5H1.11 to 5H1.12	20
Ch. 6, Pt. B	31
Ch. 7, § 7B1.4	15
App. C:	
Amend. 505 (Nov. 1, 1994)	24
Amend. 515 (Nov. 1, 1995)	24
Amend. 640 (Nov. 1, 2002)	24
Miscellaneous:	
124 Cong. Rec. (1978):	
pp. 382-383	28
p. 383	29
130 Cong. Rec. (1984):	
p. 29,685	27
p. 29,870	27
H.J. Res. 648, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	27
Memorandum from John Ashcroft, Attorney General, to All Federal Prosecutors (Sept. 22, 2003) < http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2003/ September/03_ag_516.htm >	31
Ilene H. Nagel, <i>Structuring Sentencing Discretion: The New Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 80 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 883 (1990)	24

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 1437, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	28, 29
S. 1762, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	27
S. Rep. No. 95-605 (1977)	29, 30
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	21, 25, 26
United States Sentencing Comm'n:	
<i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing:</i>	
<i>An Assessment of How Well the Federal</i>	
<i>Criminal Justice System Is Achieving the</i>	
<i>Goals of Sentencing Reform (2004)</i>	31, 32
<i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History</i>	
<i>Computation of the Federal Sentencing</i>	
<i>Guidelines (2004)</i>	20
<i>Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing</i>	
<i>Guidelines and Policy Statements (1987)</i>	19, 23
